
Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 17 June 2019
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Primary Care Network Development 5 - 16

5 Preventing Loneliness Task Group Update 17 - 26

6 Reducing the risk of Provider failure 27 - 34

7 Transitions from Children's to Adult services for children with 
special educational needs and disability Task Group -  Final 
Report 

35 - 60

8 Work Programme 2019-2020 61 - 72

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.

Access information for the Civic Centre
 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)

[...]
 member, non-
voting)
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, 
they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please 
speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.

What is Overview and Scrutiny?
Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s 
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough. 
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council 
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people.  From May 2008, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to 
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes.

Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas:

 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 
inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements.

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
12 MARCH 2019
(7.15 pm - 8.40 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Hina Bokhari and Di Griffin

Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health. 

John Morgan (Assistant Director, Adult Social Care), Phil Howell
 (Interim Head of Older Adults and Disabilities),  Stella Akintan 
(Scrutiny Officer).

Katie Denton, (Director for Primary Care) Merton CCG, (Dr 
Karen Worthington Clinical Director Transforming Primary Care) 
Merton CCG. Katie Thomas (Deputy Director of Acute Redesign 
and Pathways),  Merton and Wandsworth Local Delivery Unit 
and Busayo Akinyemi ,(Head of Integrated Care and Mental 
Health), Merton and Wandsworth Local Delivery Unit. 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Saleem Sheikh.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4 PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY  - MERTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP (Agenda Item 4)

A panel member asked if the Personal Independent Payment process issues are 
being pursed through political channels. The Scrutiny Officer reported that this is 
hand and correspondence is currently being drafted. 

The Director for Primary Care and Clinical Director Transforming Primary Care gave 
an overview of the report highlighting that there has been significant investment to 
improve access this has resulted in a local incentive scheme for surgeries to deliver 
core and extended hours.  They have set up two GP access hubs with two GPs on 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

duty at both sites instead of one,  other improvements include; additional nursing 
services, blood pressure checks, chronic health management and cervical screening 
services in the evening. 

It was reported that challenges include; patients attending surgeries on a Sunday is 
low in Merton and nationwide. Non-attendance rate for appointments is at 15%. 
Raising the profile of the hubs amongst local community remains an issue.

It was also reported that the social prescribing pilot was successful, there has been a 
reduction in GP appointments and an improvement in the wellbeing measure 
amongst those who participated.

A panel member reported that patients found blood testing and other samples is a 
laborious process as they had to go to different sites, people should be able to hand 
them into their local surgeries. The Director for Primary Care reported that the 
Practices are starting to work as networks and it is expected there will more changes 
over the next 18 months. The Clinical Director Transforming Primary Care said the 
situation is complex, it is due to IT system in the practice and historical set up, some 
tests cannot stand overnight and there is a pick time. More practices are signing up 
for phlebotomy services which will help the situation.

A panel member asked if they are monitoring GP feedback, it was reported that they 
do monitor GP feedback and conduct surveys once every six months as well as 
consider intelligence from clinical leads. This information is all fed back to the CCG. 

A panel member said access is an issue and asked if there are any key performance 
indicators for surgeries. The Clinical Director Transforming Primary Care said 
practices must provide a specific number of appointments per week. Practices 
themselves have put in a number of measures such as morning and evening 
surgeries. Other professionals such as social prescribers also help to free up GP 
time. Merton has scored 5th in the country for best access to appointments. 

In response to a query on digital access and how to ensure senior citizens are not 
excluded from access if they are not able to use digital means, it was reported that 
the CCG are committed to ensure that new systems do not disadvantage any groups 
of patients. The complaints system is one way to monitor this, there is some concern 
about the ease of getting through on the telephone. Merton is below the benchmark 
and it is hoped that online access will free up telephone time. 

The Director for Primary Care gave an overview of workforce issues highlighting that 
many professionals are coming to retirement age, there is a programme of work 
trying to attract new GPs into the borough. A new GP contract will support 
recruitment and retention and there is a new overseas GP recruitment programme, it 
is early days but it is hoped this will increase capacity in primary care. 

A panel member asked if there is there is an increasing gap between supply and 
demand for retiring GPs. The Director for Primary Care said the government has 
projected some ambitious figures for increasing GP numbers. Merton is focused on 

Page 2



3

making the borough a good place to work so GPs want to work here and we are able 
to retain them locally. 

A panel member asked if surgeries are tackling loneliness amongst older people 
which can be causing them to seek GP appointments. The Director of Primary Care 
said social prescribing will help to address this issue and will help patients with their 
wellbeing. It will be rolled out to all practices across the borough and is currently 
funded for two years.

RESOLVED

The Officers were thanked for their report and for attending the meeting. 

5 ACCIDENT AND EMERGENCY SERVICES - REDUCING PRESSURE AND 
SUPPORTING FREQUENT ATTENDERS (Agenda Item 5)

The Deputy Director of Acute Redesign and Pathways gave an overview of the report 
highlighting that the NHS 111 service seeks to increase the number of calls handled 
by a clinician which will reduce the need for onward referral or signposting.  

The Head of Integrated Care and Mental Health said they have developed a number 
of initiatives to support people at A&E .For example frequent attenders can go to 
crisis café or are directed to primary care.

A panel member asked how we define frequent attenders The Deputy Director of 
Acute Redesign and Pathways said  primary care define it as six  times in 12 months 
and hospital schemes define it as the top 50 most attending. 

A panel member asked for more information on the Crisis Café. The Head of 
Integrated Care and Mental Health said it is for adults over 18. It is a social model 
they can attend the café and people are there to provide support and there is no 
need for a referral. It was also agreed to provide more information on the mental 
health support for the under 18s. 

A panel member asked if business type cards are given to people so they are aware 
of the correct numbers to call in a moment of panic or great need. The Deputy 
Director of Acute Redesign and Pathways reported that South West London have 
various communication methods and recognise that there is an ongoing challenge to 
know who to call.  

A panel member asked if the pressure on A&E in South West London is greater than 
the national average. The Deputy Director of Acute Redesign and Pathways said all 
Trusts nationally are failing to meet the four hour wait target in A&E, this is a 
challenge everywhere. 

Resolved

Officers were thanked for their report.

Page 3



4

6 TRANSITIONS TASK GROUP - UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

Councillor Rebecca Lanning reported that Panel will receive the final report and 
recommendations from the task group in June. She highlighted that they decided to 
focus on Special Educational Needs and Disability as there had been serious failings 
in half of inspection reports around the country.  Many transitions services can find it 
challenging to deliver a streamlined service. 

The task group has focused on the following areas: 

 Communication is a key theme – with the aim to improve information to 
families’ 

 Improving process by planning for Transitions at an earlier stage
 Promoting independence and preparing people for adulthood. 

RESOLVED

The task group were thanked for their work on this important issue. 

7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Scrutiny Officer gave an overview of the report and reminded Panel members 
that the topic selection workshop will take place on the 20th May. 

A panel member said they were pleased with the previous work programme as the 
Panel had been provided with a varied range of organisations to scrutinise.

The following suggestio
[...]
ar Health and Wellbeing 
Board annual report to this Panel.
As mentioned in the March 2018 report, the Wilson Hospital redevelopment 
includes the “Wilson Wellbeing” work-stream, which will position the new facility 
as the hub of wellbeing activity across East Merton. A steering group of local 
residents and local voluntary/community groups is being established to develop 
plans for wellbeing activities, including exploring ideas for using empty 
space in the existing building and the grounds later in 2019, ahead of the 
building work commencing.  The process for the selection of steering group 
members has been developed and there will be publicity led by MVSC to 
encourage local people to put themselves forward as potential steering group 
members.

3) Public Health and Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (utilising existing 
infrastructure e.g. social prescribing and directories) develop an agreed 
list of voluntary and community sector groups who provide services to 
tackle loneliness and provide community activities for older people. 

Page 18



The March 2018 update provided information on the ‘A Practical Guide to 
Healthy Ageing’ resource that includes an agreed list of services and 
organisations that support older people. This was produced by Merton CCG, 
provides resources on Merton’s community and voluntary sector, including for 
social isolation and has been promoted widely across Merton including within all 
libraries.
At their January 2018 meeting, The Merton Health and Care Together Board 
agreed five prevention priorities, one of which is the development of a 
“Wellbeing Digital Hub”. This hub aims to be the single point of access for 
‘digital first’ self-management tools and an electronic directory for residents to 
access digital and face-to-face self-care activities and will be used by front-line 
staff as part of their everyday interactions with local people. It will enable the 
promotion of all prevention and wellbeing services, including th
[...]
acts of loneliness) 
and face risk factors associated with loneliness, such as living alone, 
poorer health, loss of partner and ability to meet up with family and 
friends.  The English Longitudinal Study of Ageing found that 23% of 
older men had contact with their family less than once a month whilst a 
further 31% had contact only once a monthiv.  

 Ethnic minority residents are more likely to be lonely (excluding those 
from the Indian subcontinent) despite large social networks.  This is 
because they are less likely to take part in social activities or access 
services for older peoplev.

H. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
N/A
I. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
N/A

Page 24



J. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

N/A
K. BACKGROUND PAPERS
N/A

i ONS, Community Life Survey 2016/17 available at 
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/wellbeing/articles/lonelinesswhatcharacteristics
andcircumstancesareassociatedwithfeelinglonely/2018-04-10 
ii Ibid, figure 6.
iii Ibid, Chapter 4 
iv Beach B, Bamford S-M. Isolation: the emerging crisis for older men. ILC-UK 2014:60
v Victor Cr, Burholt V, Martin W. loneliness and ethnic minority elders in Great Britain: an exploratory 
study. Journal of Cross-Cultural Gerentology 2010 27:65-78

Page 25

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/wellbeing/articles/lonelinesswhatcharacteristicsandcircumstancesareassociatedwithfeelinglonely/2018-04-10
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/wellbeing/articles/lonelinesswhatcharacteristicsandcircumstancesareassociatedwithfeelinglonely/2018-04-10


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee:  Healthier Communities and Older People 
overview and scrutiny panel
Date: 
Wards: All

Subject: Market Provider Failure
Lead officer: John Morgan, Assistant Director – Adult Social Care, Community & 
Housing
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health
Contact officer: Phil Howell - phil.howell@merton.gov.uk 
Recommendations:
1. That members note and comment on the content of the report and the work of 

Community and Housing Department to reduce the risk of provider failure and 
the procedures in place to manage a provider failure event.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This paper sets out the responsibilities of the council, in the event that a third 

party provider of care and support fails. Provider failure procedures form part 
of the overall approach to contract management and quality assurance of 
providers. It is not only for reasons of failure that the council may end its’ 
contractual relationship with a provider. Breach of contract, quality and 
safeguarding concerns can lead to suspension and indeed termination of 
contracts.

1.2. However, this report focuses on the catastrophic failure of regulated social 
care providers such that the provider closes and care is at risk of ending. It is 
not concerned with other safeguarding or quality failures. The three main 
types of provider failure seen in adult social care are:

1.3. Business failure – whereby the business is no longer viable and is put into 
administration or insolvency, or is put up for urgent sale. 

1.4. Regulatory closure – CQC can issue a range of warnings, improvement and 
closure notices. A closure notice should be the last resort, but in extreme 
cases may be the first action taken. 

1.5. Discretionary closure – A provider or their ultimate owner, may choose to 
close a unit, branch or subsidiary due to loss making and/or loss of reputation. 
In some circumstances, this action pre-empts enforcement by CQC or wider 
business failure. 

1.6. Local authorities have a responsibility under the Care Act 2014 to ensure the 
safety of service users and continuity of care in provisions that they host, 
whoever is the commissioner or whether they are a self-funder. This 
responsibility means that, should if
[...]
d the long term impact on compliance with these regulations.

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The nature of regulated services failure is such that in most, if not all cases, the 
individuals affected will have protected characteristics. Ordinarily these will relate 
to age and disability. During provider failure events these individuals will be 
disproportionately and directly affected. The council makes every effort to ensure 
no one is severely or negatively impacted by provider failure and that people 
experience continuity of care, are kept save and that their wellbeing is of prime 
importance whilst failing providers are managed or replaced.

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. n/a
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. Risks of provider failure are managed within our commissioning and contract 

management functions and form part of the overall contractual management 
of providers and quality assurance framework. The risk  and risk mitigation 
plans feed into departmental business continuity planning. 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 n/a

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. n/a

Page 34



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date: 17 June 2019
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Report and Recommendations arising from the ‘Transitions from 
children’s to adult services for children with special educational needs and 
disability’ Task Group Review

Lead member: Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Chair of the ‘Transitions from children’s to 
adult services for children with special educational needs and disability’ Task Group. 
Contact officer: Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 
8545 3390

Recommendations: 
A. That the Panel comment on the report and recommendations arising from 

the ‘Transitions from children’s to adult services for children with special 
educational needs and d
[...]
not meet the threshold for adult 
social care 19

Encouraging early planning to assist adult social care 20

Actively promoting employment and volunteering opportunities 21

Empowering parents through travel training 23

Appendix 25

Page 39



4

                                                                                  

Foreword by the Task Group Chair, Councillor Rebecca Lanning.

Navigating the transition from childhood to adulthood – while often an inspiring and 
exciting period in one’s life – can be challenging.  But not all challenges are equal. 

For young people with special educational needs and disability (SEND), the journey 
to adulthood is more complex.  And too often the challenges outweigh, and in some 
cases, extinguish any initial optimism.  These young people, who represent 15% of 
children in England, are: three times more likely to lack a close friend, seven times 
more likely to be excluded, twice as likely to experience persistent bullying most 
days at school and four times more likely to experience mental health problems than 
their non-SEND peers.  By the time they reach adulthood, they are nearly twice as 
likely to see friends only once a year, twice as likely to be living in poverty, four times 
as likely to be single1,2 and, while far less likely to be employed, if they do have a job, 
it will likely be part-time and poorly paid3.

This is not the future that we in Merton want for our young people.  Indeed, our 
aspiration for young people with SEND is no different to the aspirations we hold for 
any of the children and young people across our borough: to lead happy and fulfilled 
lives.  As such, we hope that through our review and recommendations, we will 
continue to empower young people with SEND to play a central role in determining 
what they want to achieve.  To equip them with the information and skills they need 
to realise life-transforming outcomes through greater independence, access to 
employment and community incl
[...]
ebecca Lanning, Nigel Benbow, 
Officers: John Morgan, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care,  Dagmar Zeuner, Director 
of Public Health , Hannah Doody, Director of Community and Housing and Stella Akintan, 
Scrutiny Officer.
Apologies: Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Carl Quilliam, Saleem Sheikh, Co-opted 
Member.

There was as brief discussion on each of the topics;
Substance Misuse  
It was agreed this is an important topic to review. 
Street Drinking 
It was agreed to refer this issue to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission.
Healthy Place 
This will be considered as part of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update
NHS Long Term Plan
The Director of Community and Housing suggested this is an important area to review. 
This is one of biggest changes in NHS architecture on the integration of health and social 
care.  The Panel can consider some of the approaches to implement this across London.
Sexual health 
This service has recently been recommissioned. The Panel agreed to have a report 
towards to end of the municipal year after the new service has had time to embed. 
Adult social care 
The Panel had an update on adult social care in March 2019 and it was agreed that it will 
be considered throughout the year as part of other agenda items.
Learning from safeguarding adult reviews
Scrutiny could consider how departments use the learning and embed into everyday 
frontline practice. This can be considered alongside the Safeguarding Adults Annual 
Report.
GP Surgeries in Morden
This will be considered as part of the update in the Primary Care Strategy later in the 
municipal year 
Eye Health
It was agreed that eye health is covered by the work on diabetic retinopathy and a general 
look at the topic is not a priority for Merton. The Director of Community and Housing will 
engage with Merton Vision to support with the promotion of eye health.
Men’s health

Page 71



This topic is being picked up across a number of service areas. It was not considered a 
priority for the work programme at this time.
Council engagement with people with disabilities
There are a number of Forums to ensure people with disabilities have their voices heard. 
The Director of Community and Housing will also ensure this group is involved in the 
housing strategy work. The Chair said scrutiny is responsive to needs of residents and has 
supported disability groups on a range of issues including Personal Independent Payment 
assessments.  This topic is not to be taken forward.
Review of Long term placements in mental health
The Community and Housing Department along with Health Partners are considering how 
to reduce the number of people in long term placements outside of the borough and bring 
them closer to home. It was agreed that this will be a suitable topic for a task group review 
and can consider a range of issues including looking at good practice from elsewhere and 
if there is need for specialist provision in Merton or South West London.
Budget issues in adult social care
This topic was put forward as an opportunity to look at the adult social care precept and 
ensure it is well spent, the impact on the community and how it compares with other 
boroughs. It was reported that we cannot isolate precept money from other spend and 
there will be an opportunity to consider this during the budget discussion. 
Keeping older people socially and physically active with a focus on community 
This topic was considered by the Panel in it was agreed that no further scrutiny is required 
at this time. 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Primary Care Network Development
	5 Preventing Loneliness Task Group Update
	6 Reducing the risk of Provider failure
	7 Transitions from Children's to Adult services for children with special educational needs and disability Task Group -  Final Report
	Transitions task group report - FINAL

	8 Work Programme 2019-2020



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
17 JUNE 2019
(7.15 pm - 8.40 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Mary Curtin and Di Griffin

Stella Akintan (Democratic Services Officer), Daniel Butler 
(Senior Principal Public Health Officer), Hannah Doody (Director 
of Community and Housing) and John Morgan (Assistant 
Director, Adult Social Care)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dave Ward and Councillor Carl 
Quilliam and copted member Saleem Sheikh.  Councillor Joan Henry and Councillor 
Hina Bokhari attended as a substitutes.  

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record of 
the meeting

4 PRIMARY CARE NETWORK DEVELOPMENT (Agenda Item 4)

The Director for Transforming Primary Care gave an overview of the report 
highlighting   the new GP contract marks a significant shift in primary care services. 
Practices are working together to improve services for patients, there will be 
additional funding for each network.

In regards to GP workforce challenges; It was reported that there is funding to help 
with the GP network, social prescribing has reduced GP workload. An IPSOS Survey 
found that Merton is performing reasonably well on GP access, GP appointments, 
and choice and appointment time above national figures while satisfaction is one 
point below. In regards to succession planning Merton is higher than England 
average. The challenge in Merton is to retain GPs once they have finished their 
training.

Panel members asked how they are supporting the workforce and making the 
profession more attractive for young people. The Director of Transforming Primary 
Care reported that they support staff development, provide good commissioning 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

through Merton Health and Care Together. There is numerous free training including 
a clinical leadership course, the Primary Care Networks should help to reduce GP 
workloads to make it more attractive, the integrated approach will help to make it a 
good career.

Panel members asked how planning for GP retirement impacts upon health 
inequalities in east of the borough and if older GPs are situated within specific areas 
or surgeries. It was reported that this is taken into consideration when making 
commissioning decisions in the East and West of the borough. Primary Care 
Networks will take ownership of resilience. GP federations has a locum bank who can 
be used in the short term. 

5 PREVENTING LONELINESS TASK GROUP UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

The officer reported that this Panel asked for an update following the scrutiny review 
in 2018. He gave an overview of the report and highlighted the action that had taken 
place. 

A Panel member asked how older people from the Black and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
community are being engaged. It was reported that more people within this group are 
lonely because lack of wider social networks. The Public Health Team have 
performance Indicators on engaging BAME communities and increasing the number 
of befrienders. 

A panel member expressed disappointment that Friends in St Helier was not 
mentioned in the report as they are one of the biggest community groups in the 
borough. 

A panel member asked how sustainable these projects will be as they tend to 
dissolve within a short period of time. It was reported that they will run for the next 
twelve months and then will be reviewed.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and the Environment reported that they 
re-commissioned befriending in the last year and increased the number of lunch 
clubs over the winter period. As a befriender, the Cabinet member encouraged all 
councillors to sign up as it is a valuable service.

6 REDUCING THE RISK OF PROVIDER FAILURE (Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care gave an overview of the report 
highlighting early intervention work with Providers to reduce risk of failure.
 
The Panel asked if providers are checked for financial sustainability and if a traffic 
light system is in place to understand levels of risk. The Assistant Director of Social 
Care reported that the council carry out checks before the contract is awarded and 
conduct due diligence. 

The Director of Community and Housing reported that the council holds individual 
contracts with providers and the Care Quality Commission regulates the services.  It 



3

is critical that the quality monitoring of council and CQC regulatory monitoring work 
together.  

A panel member asked if providers come forward if their service is facing challenges. 
The Director of Community and Housing reported that a Provider did require 
improvements and worked well with the council and managed to improve over 6-8 
months. There is a duty under the Care Act if a Provider fails the council has a duty 
to step in and run the organisation.

7 TRANSITIONS FROM CHILDREN'S TO ADULT SERVICES FOR CHILDREN 
WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY TASK GROUP -  
FINAL REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Task Group Chair, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, gave an overview of the report 
highlighting the background to the work of the review. 

The chair thanked the task group for the work

A Panel member thanked the task group chair for the work as it helped them the to 
reflect on their own experience through the education system

The Panel asked if there are employers willing to take people on after a pilot scheme, 
why the review focusses on opportunities in libraries and value of travel training. 

The task group chair reported that libraries presented opportunities to build on the 
voluntary sector base which already exists at Merton. This approach could influence 
other areas with best practice.

It was reported that the Department of Transport used to provide funding for travel 
training and when this money stopped Merton continued to provide the service as 
they recognised the value of the service

8 WORK PROGRAMME 2019-2020 (Agenda Item 8)

The draft work programme was agreed


